

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ARUN G. RAO
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

AMANDA N. LISKAMM
Director

HILARY K. PERKINS
Assistant Director

NOAH T. KATZEN (D.C. Bar No. 1006053)
ISAAC C. BELFER (D.C. Bar No. 1014909)
Trial Attorneys
Consumer Protection Branch
U.S. Department of Justice
450 Fifth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
Tele: 202-305-2428 (Katzen)/202-305-7134 (Belfer)
Fax: 202-514-8742
Noah.T.Katzen@usdoj.gov
Isaac.C.Belfer@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants Xavier Becerra, et al.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

GRAHAM T. CHELIUS, M.D., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIV. NO. 1:17-00493-JAO-RT

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
TO STAY PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Stay Would Be Efficient.....	3
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown They Will Be Harmed by a Stay	8
III. A Stay Would Prevent Harm to Defendants.....	11
IV. If a Stay Is Not Granted, the Court Should Adopt the <i>Washington</i> Schedule	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA,
 No. 23-10362, 2023 WL 2913725 (5th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023)7

Citizens Ins. Co. of Am. v. Chief Digital Advisors,
 No. 20-CV-1075-MMA (AGS), 2020 WL 8483913
 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2020)12

Dependable Highway Express, Inc. v. Navigators Insurance Co.,
 498 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2007)6

Franklin v. Scripps Health,
 No. 22-CV-367-MMA (MDD), 2022 WL 4389691
 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2022).....12

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
 407 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2005).....13

June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo,
 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)7

Landis v. North American Co.,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936) 5, 7, 11

Leyva v. Certified Grocers of Cal., Ltd.,
 593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 4, 6, 8

Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.,
 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 10, 11

Ramachandran v. City of Los Altos,
 No. 18-CV-01223-VKD, 2022 WL 2479652 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2022).....7

Yong v. INS,
208 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000).....6

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355-1.....11
